stability margin is slightly improved because these poles move away from the imaginary axis. The

frequency response to the load change when R varies is shown in Figure 15. The MG system using PI

control is sensitive to the variation of R, whereas the MG system using MPC is insensitive to the R

variation.

1 2

3

4

5








     

















 













Figure 13. Frequency response to the load change when Tt varies from −50% to +50%.

The performance of the MG system using either MPC or PI control is analyzed with the variation
of the droop constant R. The loci of the MG system poles shown in Figure 14 illustrates that the MG
system using either MPC or PI control is still stable when R changes significantly. However, in the case
of PI control, the poles λ3 and λ4 move towards the imaginary axis when R increases, which reduces
the stability margin of the MG system. By comparison, in the case of MPC, the stability margin is
slightly improved because these poles move away from the imaginary axis. The frequency response to
the load change when R varies is shown in Figure 15. The MG system using PI control is sensitive to
the variation of R, whereas the MG system using MPC is insensitive to the R variation.

Energies 2017, 10, 417 11 of 17

Figure 14. Trajectory of MG system poles when R varies from −50% to +50%.

Figure 15. Frequency response to the load change when R varies from −50% to +50%.

Figure 16 shows the trajectory of the MG system poles when the ESS time constant TE changes.

The increase of TE results in the reduction of system damping. The stability margin of the MG system

using either MPC or PI control is reduced when TE increases. However, the MG system using either

MPC or PI control is still stable because all the poles of the MG system are in the LHP even though

the ESS time constant TE varies significantly. In the case of the MG system using MPC, the variation

of TE only has an impact on system damping. However, in the case of the MG system using PI

control, the variation of TE might cause an additional oscillation, which has an impact on the